

No. 19-1112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHANIE JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

JEREMY EDER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUSTIN CARL PFEIFFER

Counsel of Record

KENNETH S. CANNATA

SAL P. LoPICCOLO, II

COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

FORT BEND COUNTY

401 Jackson Street

Richmond, TX 77469

(281) 341-4555

justin.pfeiffer@
fortbendcountytexas.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Fort
Bend County, Josh Dale, and
Bryan Baker*

April 9, 2020

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION....	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION THAT RESPONDENTS DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	9
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Rejecting Petitioner's Challenges To The Seizure Of Her Hydrocodone And Xanax Was Correct And Does Not Warrant This Court's Review	9
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Rejecting Petitioner's Challenges To Her Arrest Was Correct And Does Not Warrant This Court's Review	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI WHERE THE OFFIC- ERS' ENTITLEMENT TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND FORT BEND COUN- TY'S LACK OF <i>MONELL</i> LIABILITY ARE APPARENT IN THE RECORD.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Petitioner’s Failure To Cite Any Clearly Established Law Makes Review By This Court Unwarranted...	17
B. Petitioner’s Claims Against Fort Bend County Otherwise Lack Merit Making Review By This Court Unwarranted...	19
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THAT PETITIONER CALLED FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW...	25
IV. PETITIONER’S SUPREMACY AND COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGES TO TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 481.117(A) DO NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	27
V. THIS CASE WOULD BE AN EXCEEDINGLY POOR VEHICLE FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	7, 12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	18
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	31
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r's of Bryan Cnty., Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	27
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend Cnty., Tex.</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	21
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	29
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chapman v. Hous. Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	28
<i>City of Canton v. Harris,</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	27
<i>City of Okla. City v. Tuttle,</i> 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	21
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey,</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	31
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik,</i> 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Connick v. Thompson,</i> 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire,</i> 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Cort v. Ash,</i> 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	29
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	29
<i>Dennis v. Higgins,</i> 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	30
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford,</i> 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby,</i> 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	13, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dowden v. Texas</i> , 455 S.W.3d 252 (Tex. App.— Fort Worth 2015, no pet.)	15
<i>Esteves v. Brock</i> , 106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15-16
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	26
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 94 U.S. 103 (1969).....	27
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	28
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	29
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Jett v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	21
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17
<i>L.A. Cnty. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty,</i> 262 U.S. 159 (1923).....	2
<i>Maryland v. Garrison,</i> 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	10
<i>Maryland v. Pringle,</i> 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala.,</i> 520 U.S. 781 (1997)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Minor v. Texas,</i> 219 S.W. 2d 467 (Tex. Crim. App. 1949).....	22
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Rice,</i> 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	26
<i>ODonnel v. Harris Cnty., Tex.,</i> 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	13
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton,</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	31
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cnty., Tex.</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Roe v. City of Waterbury</i> , (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	30
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	31
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	12
<i>Texas v. Sherman McAndrew Jones</i> , Nos. 14-DCR-65416 & 14-DCR- 65417 (Fort Bend Cnty. 240th Dist. Ct. Sept. 3, 2014).....	5
<i>Texas v. Stephanie Laska Jones</i> , Nos. 14-DCR-65418 & 14-DCR- 65419 (Fort Bend Cnty. 240th Dist. Ct. Oct. 20, 2014)	5
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	18
<i>Threlkeld v. Texas</i> , 558 S.W.2d 472 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977)...	15

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec., 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....</i>	20
<i>Turner v. Upton Cnty., Tex., 915 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1990).....</i>	24, 25
<i>United Haulers Ass'n. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....</i>	30, 31
<i>United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....</i>	14
<i>United States v. Fruehauf, 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....</i>	26
<i>United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....</i>	10
<i>United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....</i>	10
<i>United States v. Sherman McAndrew Jones, No. 4:03-cr-00152-1 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....</i>	4, 14
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein, 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....</i>	16
<i>White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....</i>	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....</i>	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....</i>	29-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	26
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV..... <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 8	23
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 23	22
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 24	23
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 610	29
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 903	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Drug Abuse and Control	
Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-513, tit. II, §§ 100, <i>et seq.</i> , 84 Stat. 1236, 1242-84 (1970)..... <i>passim</i>	
Tex. Act approved Jan. 20, 1840, 4th Cong., R.S. § 1, 1840 Repub. Tex. Laws 3-4, <i>reprinted in</i> 2 H.P.N. Gammel, The Laws of Texas, at 177-80 (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898).....	23
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.13.....	22
Tex. Gov't Code § 411.0097(a)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Health and Safety Code § 481.....	20
Tex. Health and Safety Code § 481.104(a)(2).....	4, 11
Tex. Health and Safety Code § 481.104(a)(4).....	4, 11
Tex. Health and Safety Code § 481.184(a) ..	15
Tex. Health and Safety Code § 483.....	20
Tex. Health and Safety Code Act, 71st Leg., R.S., ch. 678, § 1, sec. 481.117(a), 1989 Tex. Gen. Laws 2230, 2937..... <i>passim</i>	
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	16
5th Cir. R. 28.2.2	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E. Jones, J. Ericson, L. Brown, & R. Trotter, Practicing Politics in Texas (3d ed.1977)...	24
